1 Oral Answers
RAJYA SABHA
Thursday, the 1st August, 1991/10th

Sravana, 1913 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Standard Internal Cod

261. [The questioner (Shri Ghuf-ran Azam) was absent. For answer, vide col. 33 infra.]

*262. SHRI PRAMOD

MAHAJAN: t
SHRI VIREN J. SHAH:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be

pleased to state:

(@) whether there isany standard i internal code which could be used for processing Vedic Sanskrit texts;

(b) which code out of NCST, C-DAC, DOE, CMC has been accepted as the standard code; what are the details in this regard;

(c) does the GIST Card support the standard code and can it process all characters used in Vedic Sanskrit; if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether such a code is being followed by Sanskrit researchers abroad as well; if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PEN
SIONS (SHRIMATI

MARGARET
ALVA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) has prepared the draft Indian Standard for Indian Script Code for Information Interchange (ISCII).
This standard was prepared by the panel which included representatives from the Department of Electronics (DOE), National Centre for Software Technology (NCST), Bombay, Centre for Development of Advanced computing (C-DAC), Pune and CMC Limited.

*The question was actually asked On the floor of the House by Shri Pramod
Mabhajan.
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to Questions 2

(c) Yes, Sir. The Graphics and intelligence based Script Technology (GIST)
Card can process characters used in Vedic Sanskrit (with accent) as defined in BIS
Standards.
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This is Question Hour. You are not permitted.
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(d) No, Sir.

I will name you if you persist. You get out of the House.

SHRI RAM AWADHESH SINGH:
I will not.

MR. CHAIRMAN You will be thrown out.

. (ssrgtrH)

MR. CHAIRMAN; He should be named. |
am naming him. Nothing will go on record.
The House will go according to rules.
Anybody going against the rules will not be permitted. It is not permitted, Hooli-gainism is not permitted.

Yes, Mr. Pramod Mahajan.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Sir, let the supplementary be asked in Sanskrit and the reply also given in Sanskrit.
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SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: Sir, the internal code draft has been circulated for comments only in July 1991. It was not developed in 1980. | may also tell the hon.
Member that it was at the International Conference in Vienna in 1990 that, for the first time, the code was discussed and. it was very much appreciated that a breakthrough had been reached in India. | can assure him that
nobody stood in the way of whatever was to have been done. It has been circulated. Ninety days' time has been given for comments after which it will be formally adopted.
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SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: Sir, we have developed the GIST Card by which we are able to use the PCs for all the Indian languages—the 15 languages which are included in the Eighth Schedule—as well as a few other languages. As far as classical Sanskrit is concerned, there was a need for phonetics also to be built into the system.
Because of this, perhaps, more efforts were put in. but the code—the internal code—had been developed. As | said, it has been
appreciated and it is under circulation and the moment the 90 days' period is over, it will be adopted.
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THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI P. V.
NARASIMHA RAQO) Sir, this question is being answered by the Department of Electronics. They can only develop something. They can make it ready for use, but to make it incumbent on all the Departments for use, that will have to be looked into by another Department. | would
like to assure that this is the standard. The hon. Member might be knowing that when a standard key-board—even for a typewriter—is being made, there are lots of people who come up with lots of suggestions and so many corrections are made, in the case of Telugu, |
know, it took more than 25 years to finalise the key-board. There were S or 4 key-boards running at the same time adding to the confusion. But this has been finalised. It will be possible for the Government of India to only say that this is the thing to be used here, until further notice. May be, something better may come up after 10 or 15 years. We cannot really say that this is for all time to come. This is a continuing process. | can assure that we
are at a stage when we can take a Anal decision in the matter.
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[1AUG. 1991]

to Question 6
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SHRI N. E. BALARAM; Sir, when processing basic Vedic Sanskrit characters, the accent is very important. There are—
according to my knowledge, according to my information— nine accents in our country.
There is the Jatharatha accent, there is the Rathajatha accent, there is the Pra-kriya accent, there is the Southern accent, there is the northern accent, there is the Bengali accent, etc. In Kerala, we have the Jatharatha accent, | would like to know, which is the
standard accent accepted by the BIS?

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: This
GIST Card which has been prepared would deal with all the fifteen languages . . .

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: | am not talking
about the language. | am talking about the
accent. What is the standard accent we have adopted for using the Card? Is it Jatharatha or Rathajatha or Prakriya? What is the standard accent?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: The accent which we have in Sanskrit text is common to all parts of India. If you take the Rig Veda text, the same accent by way of symbols will be given in a book. If it is pronounced differently in different areas—not even differently—the accent is the same, but the intonation is different

that is a different matter. | do not

. jama
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think there is going to be any inter-
regiona]l differences in the accent or the intonation of tne accent. 1 do not expect that, But 1 would like to go into it once again, I am quite sure. But 1 will again double-check whether there are differenceg in accent.
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SHRI p. V. NARASIMHA RAO: Sir, this has nothing to do with the question. She is asking about teaching of Sanskrit in schools.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yoursupple mentary does not relate tothis. It should be addressed to theMinister of Education.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Particularly, about Vedic Sanskrit which requires more symbols.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: That way, the Minister of State who is replying to this question does not deal with the Electronics
Department.

[ RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 8
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SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
When the Raj Bhasha Samiti met the Department of Elecironics in 1930, a reference was made to & commibment given by the then Home Ministey in a geminar in Bombay for placing bilingual computers in Government departments, The Department of Elecironics has suggesteq to the Department of Official Languages that they are willing to help in the process. We are prepared and we are able to provide the necessary support for making ap existing PC bilingual or even tri-lingual if necessary, in keeping with the three-language formula.

..[THE VICE-CHAIRMAN, SHRI-
MATE JAYANTHI NATARAJAN, im the Chairl. ..

DR. RATNAKAR PANDEY: This
is nof the question of three-language formula. This is the question of the
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Official Language Act which is being violated by the Government of India. This is very important.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN  (SHRI-
MATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN): Shrimati
Sushma Swaraj. (.Interruptions). No, please.
Our Chairman has asked me to call the next person.

DR. RATNAKAR PANDEY | am asking
something and the Minister is replying something else. My question is whether the Department of Personnel has issued orders that Roman computers should be installed...
(Interruptions) .

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI MATI
JAYANTHI NATARAJAN): She s answering.

DR. RATNAKAR PANDEY Is the Government going to issue orders to different Departments to implement the Official Languages Act effectively and for this purpose, computers in both the scripts should be introduced and provided to them. Are you going to pass such orders or not? | am not
talking of the meetings.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRIMATI
JAYANTHI NATARAJAN): Let her answer you now. She is answering.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI;
train.

It is a fast

To W FIAXY : wTEY HEISE
it 3w 21

sﬂ'sm‘*e BETHA ¢ Ty WIE Y
T S 7T WYEE f‘é‘ri

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
Madam, we are prepared to have the bilingual computers functioning. The question is that at the moment they are all Roman, but as | just
now mentioned the supplementary, the GIST Card which has now been produced will be able to deal with making the existing PCs bilingual or trilingual as is required.
The cost of

[1 AUG. 1991]

to Questions 10

each Card is going to be Rs. 5000 and therefore, it is going to be possible to convert the existing computers which were in English into the Indian languages as and when we require.
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SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: Sir, as |
said, the code has already been prepared. It has been worked on for ten years, it has been pre-pared and it is now in the draft which has been circulated.
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Hdr guat waw: § it &Yy
T3 FT 7T § TTHA R T F fam)

=t U A@ARA : 7T 7 ) oF BF
faamt @bt @ F 1 W@ 75 fpEm
fad ar srma @ vg a3dT £

Y quay wqTid : & F1E o Qi
agt a7 T am aiEy T &
fae gz 1 9mr ?:n' L ES 3 Ffan
ZHT g AvAET daifami w1 @8 A
A gl 1 AT THE XN
& faq zrgfer:ﬁr:'fr a7y 97 TN aTyt A1 TEHET WY 3T AW w0
FTIF 27 Houz v Q@ VETE

5 O T aﬂag Y ; L
Preard # dwraw & a'zri’r FGF 1

mﬁﬂ%rm maim qy-
afa wgrEw, § wAAT YA wET
¥ a8 arwar angdr # e @@ oY o
mmﬁ'&sﬁﬁ&ﬂm T TG
mamt grer fom o v R0 ke aga 61 &g 45 T g7 @l F
AREGIATTIT T ¥ TUY g7 4! &
ﬂ’r?a'awgrﬁwg"g? wAifr g
¥ TWAFT g FEr g f*t&n:ra marwama’ﬁﬁ'a? - ow aq'ﬁ'er
%sﬁ?@m anyi g s faga Fada
N qagw & T aEd 3@
* gg A wEgd £ 5 se-wra
¥ 1 PRw §, wer 97 9 -
FETATATHT T IUH YTHUET IR A
T A R 7

o do wefag Ta: g
FRAIT § FAY §, A9 7 A

stanafa: 3z 73 D § fx
AT AW ¥ N deor awger qaTar 37

_""'\itnai’t e B ¢ Ao
WRTIR TGS )

sﬁw’ro dte adfig 1w ¢ g EEA soi Gfaw @ a ¥ T H )

q« fa'a TT 255 :'i?aa g4 77 &4
g% '3 I9% o IFAT 2, 75 AU WIaw a1 5§ gATY O T3H 9gR
R §Y"-H“T‘q'?-l' a'?ﬂ% s zrrq'meﬁrr
T wits oY FAAT WA 7T Tl
# wm qar g, At m‘z' gigur g‘ﬁt & mrvop waal wW AE BT T Z9gT gR ToY AE *%r oF
mr T JUAd g, @F A zﬁmr
g% § wwe fodl g0 0 0 AR
awAl g1 q 395 fqU gHT oreyET g7 I AT yEvs A 01 9 TG
s ¥, faad ge o SCIEIE N &
TaF T BT GrP—Gm' T gohr, g qTgT I9F Wa & A afes w7 &
B T4 T¥%)

*263. [The questioner (Shri Chatu-ranan Mishra) was absent. For answer, vide col. 34 infra],

*264. [The question (Maulana Obaidullah Khan Azmi) was absent.
For answer, vide col. 34-35 infra]

*265. [The questioner (Shri Pasu-mpon Tha. Kimuttinan) was absent. For answer, vide col. 35-36 infra]

Involvement of rural population in the Food Processing Industries

*266. DR. JINENDRA KUMAR
JAIN: SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government have taken any steps to involve rural people in the food processing industry by setting up cottage industries in the rural areas where fruit and vegetables are grown in sufficient quantity;

(b) if so, what were these steps and when were such steps taken;

t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Jinendra Kumar
Jain.

